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General Fund ReviewGeneral Fund Review

 Estimated financial condition at June 30,Estimated financial condition at June 30,
2011:2011:
–– Cash reserved for economic uncertaintiesCash reserved for economic uncertainties -- $4.9 million$4.9 million

(15%)(15%)

–– City Council goal is to reach and maintain a 20% (ofCity Council goal is to reach and maintain a 20% (of
General Fund budget) reserve levelGeneral Fund budget) reserve level

–– 20% = $6.3 million20% = $6.3 million

 Good news is current year surplus ofGood news is current year surplus of
$188,000; bad news is one time deficit of$188,000; bad news is one time deficit of
$509,000 remains (made up in future$509,000 remains (made up in future
years)years)
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General Fund RevenuesGeneral Fund Revenues
Sales TaxSales Tax

 Down 25% from 2006Down 25% from 2006--07 to 200907 to 2009--10; lost10; lost
revenue of over $2Mrevenue of over $2M

 Retail sales back up in 2010Retail sales back up in 2010--1111

–– 5% growth this year5% growth this year

–– Projecting another 5% next yearProjecting another 5% next year

–– $236,000 growth$236,000 growth

 4 to 5 years to fully recover lost revenue4 to 5 years to fully recover lost revenue
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General Fund RevenuesGeneral Fund Revenues
Property TaxProperty Tax

 3% growth rate in current year3% growth rate in current year

 4% next year; in part due to property tax in4% next year; in part due to property tax in--
lieulieu’’s (motor vehicle fees and sales taxs (motor vehicle fees and sales tax
swap)swap)

 Reassessments minimal (assessed valueReassessments minimal (assessed value
reductions)reductions)

 New revenue of $357,000New revenue of $357,000
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General Fund ExpendituresGeneral Fund Expenditures
FY 2011FY 2011--13 Proposed Budget13 Proposed Budget

 Increase to Facilities Improvement FundIncrease to Facilities Improvement Fund --
$153,000$153,000

 Increase to Liability Insurance FundIncrease to Liability Insurance Fund -- $120,000$120,000
 Increase in Retirement Fund contributionsIncrease in Retirement Fund contributions --

$200,000 (from $300k to $500k)$200,000 (from $300k to $500k)
 Increase in retiree health costs (and otherIncrease in retiree health costs (and other

operational costs)operational costs) -- $100,000$100,000

 Prior year deferred replacement of vehiclePrior year deferred replacement of vehicle
fleetfleet -- $225,000 (one time savings last year)$225,000 (one time savings last year)

 Reduction in contribution to reserves forReduction in contribution to reserves for
Economic UncertaintyEconomic Uncertainty ($200k to $0)($200k to $0)
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General Fund ExpendituresGeneral Fund Expenditures
FY 2011FY 2011--13 Proposed Budget (cont.)13 Proposed Budget (cont.)

 Personnel cost increasesPersonnel cost increases ––

–– 2 to 3% average cost increase2 to 3% average cost increase

–– For 2011For 2011--12, with retirements and12, with retirements and
downsizing, overall personnel cost increasesdownsizing, overall personnel cost increases
are smallare small

–– For 12For 12--13, personnel cost growth more in line13, personnel cost growth more in line
with averagewith average
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General Fund ExpendituresGeneral Fund Expenditures
FY 2011FY 2011--13 Proposed Budget (cont.)13 Proposed Budget (cont.)

 OPEB and PERS CostsOPEB and PERS Costs -- Monrovia leadingMonrovia leading
by exampleby example
–– TwoTwo--tier retiree medical program implementedtier retiree medical program implemented

in 2009; move to 401(k) style programin 2009; move to 401(k) style program

–– Monrovia employees now pay a portion of PERSMonrovia employees now pay a portion of PERS
costs; will negotiate with employee groups tocosts; will negotiate with employee groups to
pay more of employee portion (over period ofpay more of employee portion (over period of
time)time)

–– TwoTwo--tier pension model will be discussed withtier pension model will be discussed with
employee groupsemployee groups
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Principles of Public EmployeePrinciples of Public Employee
CompensationCompensation

 City Council Priority No. ICity Council Priority No. I

–– Fiscal ResponsibilityFiscal Responsibility

 City Council Priority No. VCity Council Priority No. V

–– Quality City PersonnelQuality City Personnel
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Principles of Public EmployeePrinciples of Public Employee
CompensationCompensation

 City shall set compensation competitively, basedCity shall set compensation competitively, based
on department mission, program priority, andon department mission, program priority, and
market forcesmarket forces

 Employees shall be compensated at the averageEmployees shall be compensated at the average
of comparable citiesof comparable cities

–– Merit compensation increases and bonus considerationMerit compensation increases and bonus consideration
based solely on performance and fund availabilitybased solely on performance and fund availability

 Employees shall pay for the employee share ofEmployees shall pay for the employee share of
retirement costsretirement costs
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Principles of Public EmployeePrinciples of Public Employee
CompensationCompensation

 CityCity’’s PERS program will reflect sustainables PERS program will reflect sustainable
actuarial horizonsactuarial horizons

 City total workforce costs must not exceedCity total workforce costs must not exceed
75% of net operating expenses75% of net operating expenses

 Time accruals will be monitored and utilizedTime accruals will be monitored and utilized
to ensure that separating employeesto ensure that separating employees’’
payouts are minimizedpayouts are minimized
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General Fund ExpendituresGeneral Fund Expenditures
FY 2011FY 2011--12 Proposed Budget (cont.)12 Proposed Budget (cont.)

 Projected revenues: $31,891,000Projected revenues: $31,891,000

 Projected expenditures: $31,885,000Projected expenditures: $31,885,000

 Reserve Fund of $4.9M (15%)Reserve Fund of $4.9M (15%)

 For 2012For 2012--13:13:

–– Projected revenues: $32,356,000Projected revenues: $32,356,000

–– Projected expenditures: $32,305,327Projected expenditures: $32,305,327
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General Fund ReservesGeneral Fund Reserves
Long Range ForecastLong Range Forecast -- 20% Reserve Level20% Reserve Level
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General FundGeneral Fund
Five Year ForecastFive Year Forecast

 Revenues and expenditures expected toRevenues and expenditures expected to
increase, 17% and 16%, respectivelyincrease, 17% and 16%, respectively

 Very conservative estimates on revenueVery conservative estimates on revenue
and expenditure sidesand expenditure sides

–– Fiscal Responsibility must remain top priorityFiscal Responsibility must remain top priority

–– CostCost--containment (compensation policy)containment (compensation policy)

–– Public safety of residents and businesses isPublic safety of residents and businesses is
goal number onegoal number one
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General FundGeneral Fund
Five Year ForecastFive Year Forecast
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Retirement FundRetirement Fund
Long Term ProjectionsLong Term Projections
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Community Development BlockCommunity Development Block
Grant (CDBG) FundGrant (CDBG) Fund

 Funding for 2011Funding for 2011--12 down 8% from prior12 down 8% from prior
year; additional 7.5% pendingyear; additional 7.5% pending

 Reductions could total $60,000Reductions could total $60,000

 Critical programs for safe and healthyCritical programs for safe and healthy
neighborhoodsneighborhoods

–– Will be funded with Affordable Housing fundsWill be funded with Affordable Housing funds
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Street Maintenance FundStreet Maintenance Fund

 Prop 42 transportation revenues replacedProp 42 transportation revenues replaced
by increased Gas Tax revenuesby increased Gas Tax revenues
–– Approximately $400,000 annuallyApproximately $400,000 annually

–– Funding for street resurfacing projects andFunding for street resurfacing projects and
operationsoperations

 FederalFederal ““ARRAARRA”” funds used for:funds used for:
–– Huntington Drive resurfacing projectHuntington Drive resurfacing project

–– Traffic signal installation/upgradeTraffic signal installation/upgrade

 Annual Street Resurfacing programAnnual Street Resurfacing program
reinstatedreinstated -- $465,000$465,000
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Capital Improvement ProjectsCapital Improvement Projects

 Station Square street design improvementsStation Square street design improvements

–– Federal Transportation and MTA fundedFederal Transportation and MTA funded

 Train Depot Building renovationTrain Depot Building renovation

–– Federal Transportation and Prop C fundedFederal Transportation and Prop C funded

 55thth Ave. and Huntington DriveAve. and Huntington Drive

–– Covering of the Santa Anita Wash (federal earmark)Covering of the Santa Anita Wash (federal earmark)

 Chantry Flats road repairChantry Flats road repair

 Clamshell road repairsClamshell road repairs
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Liability Insurance FundLiability Insurance Fund

 $1.8M in internal service charges (revenue) from$1.8M in internal service charges (revenue) from
other departmentsother departments

 $200,000 increase from prior year$200,000 increase from prior year
 Need to hold claim costs flatNeed to hold claim costs flat
 Incorporate certain claim costs directly intoIncorporate certain claim costs directly into

departmentsdepartments’’ operating budgetsoperating budgets
–– Department Accountability ProgramDepartment Accountability Program

 Three year goal is to increase reserve balance toThree year goal is to increase reserve balance to
$1,000,000$1,000,000
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WorkerWorker’’s Compensation Insurance Funds Compensation Insurance Fund

 $1M in internal service charges (revenue) from$1M in internal service charges (revenue) from
other departmentsother departments

 No increase from prior yearNo increase from prior year

 Huge spike in claim costs in 2009Huge spike in claim costs in 2009--10; depleted10; depleted
reservesreserves

 Department Accountability Program also in effectDepartment Accountability Program also in effect

 Three year goal is to increase reserve balance toThree year goal is to increase reserve balance to
$600,000$600,000



City of MonroviaCity of Monrovia 2222

Facilities Reserve FundFacilities Reserve Fund

 $1.5M in internal service charges$1.5M in internal service charges
(revenue) from other departments(revenue) from other departments

 Increase of $227,000Increase of $227,000

 Estimated contribution to reserves isEstimated contribution to reserves is
$200,000$200,000

 Minor buildingMinor building ““fixfix--itsits”” will still be donewill still be done

 Goal is to build $2M fund balance toGoal is to build $2M fund balance to
address future needsaddress future needs
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Storm Drain Maintenance FundStorm Drain Maintenance Fund

 Revenues support the cleaning andRevenues support the cleaning and
maintenance operationsmaintenance operations

 Clean Water Act mandates installation ofClean Water Act mandates installation of
new catch basinsnew catch basins

–– $800,000 cost over four years$800,000 cost over four years

 Major unfunded mandates around theMajor unfunded mandates around the
cornercorner
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Citywide Fund SummaryCitywide Fund Summary

 46 funds covering all discretionary and46 funds covering all discretionary and
restricted revenue sources andrestricted revenue sources and
expendituresexpenditures

 Estimated appropriations budgeted forEstimated appropriations budgeted for
20112011--12 is $51,695,72912 is $51,695,729

 Estimated appropriations budgeted forEstimated appropriations budgeted for
20122012--13 is $55,246,34813 is $55,246,348
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Redevelopment AgencyRedevelopment Agency
Property Tax Increment RevenuesProperty Tax Increment Revenues

 3% projected growth3% projected growth

–– $260,000 in new property tax revenue$260,000 in new property tax revenue

–– $9.7M total tax increment$9.7M total tax increment

 $9M pays for debt service obligations$9M pays for debt service obligations

 $2.2M annually for low/moderate housing$2.2M annually for low/moderate housing
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Redevelopment AgencyRedevelopment Agency
Economic Development ProjectsEconomic Development Projects

 Maintenance Facility for Gold Line (GLCA)Maintenance Facility for Gold Line (GLCA)
–– Sale of property could occur in FY 2011Sale of property could occur in FY 2011--1212

–– Or not; MRA will market proposed siteOr not; MRA will market proposed site

 Station SquareStation Square
–– Sale of propertiesSale of properties

–– DevelopmentDevelopment of Phaseof Phase IAIA

–– Public improvementsPublic improvements

 Marketing of Fifth Ave. & Huntington Drive,Marketing of Fifth Ave. & Huntington Drive,
Myrtle & Huntington, and Old TownMyrtle & Huntington, and Old Town
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Redevelopment AgencyRedevelopment Agency
Affordable Housing DevelopmentsAffordable Housing Developments

 Monrovia Area PartnershipMonrovia Area Partnership

–– Grants and cleanGrants and clean--upsups

–– MAP Neighborhood Beautification CrewMAP Neighborhood Beautification Crew

 $7M bond issue done to generate one$7M bond issue done to generate one
time proceeds for affordable housingtime proceeds for affordable housing
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Redevelopment AgencyRedevelopment Agency
Fund SummaryFund Summary

 All debt obligations will be metAll debt obligations will be met

 All funds contain projected balancedAll funds contain projected balanced
budgets for the 2011budgets for the 2011--13 budget13 budget

 Total budgeted appropriations ofTotal budgeted appropriations of
$11,918,486 in 11$11,918,486 in 11--12; $10,931,270 in 1212; $10,931,270 in 12--
1313
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Fees and ChargesFees and Charges
New Items/IncreasesNew Items/Increases

 Fees set byFees set by

–– Periodic cost studyPeriodic cost study

–– SurveySurvey

–– StatuteStatute

 Community Services Commission &Community Services Commission &
Library Board recommendationsLibrary Board recommendations

–– Hold the lineHold the line



City of MonroviaCity of Monrovia 3131

Fees and ChargesFees and Charges
New Items/IncreasesNew Items/Increases

 Community ServicesCommunity Services

–– Increases:Increases:

 Podium rental fee $50 to $55Podium rental fee $50 to $55

 TV/VCR/DVD rental fee $75 to $80TV/VCR/DVD rental fee $75 to $80

 Screen rental fee $40 to $50Screen rental fee $40 to $50

 Public WorksPublic Works

–– Environmental impact fee $2.33 to $2.42Environmental impact fee $2.33 to $2.42
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Fees and ChargesFees and Charges
New Items/IncreasesNew Items/Increases

 Community DevelopmentCommunity Development
–– Wireless facilities (Wireless facilities (CUPCUP’’ss, reviews, exceptions), reviews, exceptions)

–– Covenant preparationCovenant preparation

–– Increases:Increases:
 Major CUP permit review $1,050 to $1,100Major CUP permit review $1,050 to $1,100

 Major variance review $1,050 to $1,100Major variance review $1,050 to $1,100

 Exceptions review $285 to $300Exceptions review $285 to $300

 Misc dev. Review (new const.) $155 to $165Misc dev. Review (new const.) $155 to $165

 Misc dev. Review (additions) $130 to $137Misc dev. Review (additions) $130 to $137

 Historic preservationHistoric preservation –– Mills Act $450 to $470Mills Act $450 to $470

 Temporary banner review $5 to $6Temporary banner review $5 to $6

 Window/Awning Sign Permit $10 to $11Window/Awning Sign Permit $10 to $11
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City Council PrioritiesCity Council Priorities

I.I. FiscalFiscal ResponsibilityResponsibility

II.II. Public SafetyPublic Safety

III.III. EconomicEconomic
Development/Development/
RedevelopmentRedevelopment

IV.IV. Citizen ParticipationCitizen Participation

V.V. Quality CityQuality City
PersonnelPersonnel

VI.VI. Quality of LifeQuality of Life

VII.VII. City InfrastructureCity Infrastructure

VIII.VIII. TransportationTransportation

IX.IX. Support of EducationSupport of Education

X.X. Affordable HousingAffordable Housing

XI.XI. Youth PoliciesYouth Policies

XII.XII. EnvironmentalEnvironmental
PreservationPreservation
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FY 2011FY 2011--13 Budget Summary13 Budget Summary

 All funds balanced for 2011All funds balanced for 2011--1313

 Balanced budget achieved byBalanced budget achieved by

–– Pension cost sharingPension cost sharing

–– Increased overhead ratesIncreased overhead rates

–– Two tier retirement systemTwo tier retirement system

–– No increase in staffingNo increase in staffing

 Balanced budgetBalanced budget will be presented forwill be presented for
Council approval at the June 21 meetingCouncil approval at the June 21 meeting
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